Ch. 594

Sec. 11. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the firemen's relief association in the city of Fridley may provide that if a volunteer fireman is permanently disabled from performing duties of his position the disability benefit payable to him pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 424.19 and 424.20, shall be in the amount of \$100 per month the base service pension, where such disability is causally related to his employment as a fireman. Where such disability is not causally related to his employment as a fireman, and where he has at least ten years of service, the disability benefit shall be \$45 54 percent of the base service pension per month, plus \$5.50 4.6 percent of the base service pension per month for each year of service in excess of 10 and subject to a maximum of \$100 per month.

Sec. 12. Laws 1969, Chapter 594, Section 12, Subdivision 3, is repealed.

Sec. 13. <u>This act shall be in effect upon its approval by the</u> <u>governing body of the city of Fridley and upon compliance with the</u> <u>provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.</u>

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 595-S.F.No.1364

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Dover, Eyota and St. Charles sanitary district; permitting the advance of moneys in the general fund of the state treasury to the sanitary sewer board for said district; providing for repayment thereof; and appropriating money therefor,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. DOVER, EYOTA AND ST. CHARLES AREA SANITARY DISTRICT; ADVANCE OF STATE FUNDS. At any time after the organization of the sanitary sewer board of the Dover, Eyota and St. Charles area sanitary district as may be provided for by law, the state auditor, at the request of the board, shall advance to the board for its use in accordance with the purposes specified in section 2, the sum of \$100,000 from moneys on hand in the general fund of the state and not needed for use on or before January 1, 1975, and such amount is appropriated for this purpose.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1368

Sec. 2. USE OF FUNDS; REPAYMENT. The money so advanced shall be used by the sanitary sewer board to carry out its powers and duties to provide for the collection, treatment and disposal of sewage in the Dover, Eyota and St. Charles area sanitary sewer district. The board shall include all expenditures made or to be made from the moneys advanced under section 1 in its 1973 and 1974 budget. All moneys so advanced shall be repaid by the board to the state auditor on or before January 1, 1975, with interest from the date of the advance to the date of repayment at the rate of six percent per annum, for deposit in the general fund.

Sec. 3. This act is in effect the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 596—S.F.No.2047

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state government; establishing salaries for certain unclassified employees in the executive and judicial branch of government; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 15A.031, Subdivision 2; 15A.081; 15A.083; 15A.084; 15A.085; and 15A.101.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 15A.081, is amended to read:

15A.081 STATE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES; COMPEN-SATION. Subdivision 1. The following salaries or salary ranges are provided for the below listed officers and employees in the executive branch of government:

	Base Salary of	or Range
Administration, department of commissioner Deputy commissioner	\$32,500	<u>\$36,000</u> 28,800
state building inspector Aeronautics, department of	18,000 -	24,000
Aeronautics, department of commissioner Agriculture, department of	20,100	<u>20,400</u>
commissioner	21,000	<u>22,000</u>

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.